ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

3179 35th Street West

Rosamond, CA 93560

FILED KERN COUNTY

RECEIVED WITH FEE

otice of Determination

AUG 2 2 2018

MARY B. BEDARD AUDITOR CONTROLLER-COUNTY CLERK

DEPUTY

To:

Office of Planning and Research

P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

To:

County Clerk County of Kern

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152

of the Public Resources Code.

Project:

Subject:

Willow Springs Water Bank (WSWB) Project - Modified Facilities Plan

State Clearinghouse N	umber	Responsible Agency	Contact	Phone Number
2005091117	Rosamor	d Community Services District	Ronald Smith, GM	(661) 256-3431

Project Location

Near junction of Avenue A and 170th Street West, in the western Antelope Valley area of eastern Kern County.

Project Description:

Modification of the WSWB facilities plan, including: modification of the wellfield and recharge basin areas; increase in the number of recovery wells; increases in the volumes of water to be recharged, recovered, and stored in the groundwater basin; modification of supply pipeline corridors; and other project changes. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15164(c), since the modified facilities plan will not result in new or more severe significant impacts than identified in the certified EIR, no public review of the EIR Addendum is required.

This is to advise that the Rosamond Community Services District Board of Directors has approved the above described project on August 21, 2018 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment beyond those described in the certified EIR on the Antelope Valley Water Bank Project (2006).
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA, and was certified by the Kern County Board of Supervisors on September 12, 2006.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was not adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Addendum to the Willow Springs Water Bank Project (formerly Antelope Valley Water Bank Project) EIR (2006) and record of project approval is available to the General Public at the Rosamond Community Services District, 3179 35th Street West, Rosamond, California. GENERAL MANAGER

11412

Date 8-71-18

Notice of Environmental Document Posted by County Clerk on .

and for 30 days thereafter, Pursuant to Section 21152(C), Public Resources Code



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2018 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/02/18) Previously DFG 753.5a

	R	ECEIPT NU	MBER:
	1	5 — 0822	22018 — 15138046
			RINGHOUSE NUMBER (if applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.			
I E LO LOTILION	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL		DATE
ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT (RCSD)			8/22/2018
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		DOCUMENT NUMBER	
Kern	11412		
PROJECT TITLE			
WILLOW SPRINGS WATER BANK- MODIFIED FACILITIES F	PLAN		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	IL	PHONE NUMBER	
WILLOW SPRINGS WATER BANK (ANTELOPE VALLEY WA			(323)860-4829
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
1672 W AVENUE J, SUITE 207	LANCASTER	CA	93534
PROJECT APPLICANT (check appropriate box)			
	Other Special District	State	Agency Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		168.00 \$	2,280.75
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)	\$2,	280.75 \$	
☐ Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP)	\$1,	077.00 \$	0.00
 □ Exempt from fee □ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) □ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 			
		252.00	
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	850.00 \$	50.00	
County documentary handling fee	\$		
Other		Į.	
PAYMENT METHOD: ☐ Cash ☑ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other f	TOTAL REC	EIVED \$	2,330.75
SIGNATURE	CY OF FILING PRINTED NAM	E AND TITL	E
X VV KERN	I COUNTY CLERK, J. GAR	CIA, OST	

CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

Attach one transmittal memorandum to the front of the original CEQA document. Clip copies in back.

- If notice requires F&W receipt, you must provide a minimum of 3 copies of the document.
- If notice does not require F&W receipt, you must provide a minimum of 2 copies of the document.

TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

LEAD AGENCYRosamond Community Services District (RCSD)	FILED KERN COUNTY
PROJECT TITLE Willow Springs Water Bank - Modified Facilities Plan	AUG 2 2 2018
PROJECT APPLICANT Willow Springs Water Bank (Antelope Valley Water Storage, LLC	MARY B. BEDARD
PHONE NUMBER323-860-4829 (Contact Mark Beuhler, GM)_	Ah serony
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 1672 W Avenue J, Suite 207	
CITYLancaster STATECA	ZIP CODE93534
WORK ORDER # ⊠ 30-Day Posting □ 35-	Day Posting
CONTACT PERSON_Ronald Smith, GM, RCSD PHONE NUMBER	661-256-3431
CHECK DOCUMENT BEING FILED:	
□ Notice of Availability	
□ Notice of Intent	
□ Notice of Preparation	No Fee
□ Notice of Public Hearing	
Other Addendum	
 ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	\$3168.00
 □ Previously paid (must attach receipt) Receipt Number # □ DFG No Effect Determination (F&W letter must be attached) □ County Administrative Fee 	No Fee
Mitigated Negative Declaration or Negative Declaration □ Previously paid (must attach receipt) Receipt Number #	
☐ DFG No Effect Determination (F&W letter must be attached) ☐ County Administrative Fee	No Fee\$50.00
□ Notice of Exemption □ County Administrative Fee	No Fee
	TOTAL \$ \$50.00
* Additional copies to be returned to: * Method of return: Hold for pick-up/Call #	Interoffice Mail
PAYMENT METHOD: ALL APPLICABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE TIM	ME OF FILING
☐ Cash/Money Order ☐ JV - Dept Fund Ex	xpense Key
	lotice of Environmental Document Posted by County Clerk on

11412

Posted by County Clerk on 2218
and for 30 days thereafter, Pursuant to
Section 21152(C), Public Resources Code

Kern County Clerks Office 1115 Truxtun Ave Bakersfield CA 93301 661-868-3588

CEQA County Clerk Fee

#11412

1 @ \$50.000

\$50.00

NOD w/ Neg

Dec

1@

#11412

\$2,280.750

\$2,280.75

Total

\$2,330.75

Visa

\$2,330.75

Change

\$0.00

ORDER NO: 280567 WALK-IN 8/22/2018 12:54:56 PM BAKERSFIELD JESSICA GARCIA